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WEDBUSH SECURITIES INC.

Statement of Financial Condition

March 31, 2011

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 108,785,000      
Cash segregated 51,219,000       
Short-term investments segregated 1,540,000,000   
Receivables:

Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 982,615,000     
Clients, collateralized by securities 322,855,000     
Othe

See accompanying notes to financial condition. 
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r 34,185,000       

Total receivables 1,339,655,000   

Less allowance for doubtful receivables (7,297,000)        

Net receivables 1,332,358,000   

Securities owned, at fair value 93,882,000        
Securities owned segregated, at fair value 25,513,000       
Other assets 11,572,000       

$ 3,163,329,000   

Liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity

Bank loan payable $ —    
Payables:

Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 667,201,000     
Clients 2,139,843,000   

Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value 55,355,000       
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 53,764,000       

Total liabilities 2,916,163,000   

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Stockholder’s equity:
Common stock, $0.10 par value. Authorized 20,000,000 shares; 

7,000,000 shares issued and outstanding 700,000            
Additional paid-in capital 9,221,000         
Parent treasury stock, 115,985 shares (1,909,000)       
Retained earnings 239,154,000     

Total stockholder’s equity 247,166,000      

$ 3,163,329,000   
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Wedbush Securities Inc. (Company) is an investment bank registered with the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission as a securities broker dealer. Wedbush Securities Inc. changed its name 
from Wedbush Morgan Securities Inc. on February 16, 2010. The Company is wholly owned by 
WEDBUSH, Inc. 

(a) Use of Estimates and Evaluation of Subsequent Events 

In preparing the statement of financial condition, management is required to make certain 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the statement of financial 
condition. The most important of these estimates and assumptions relate to fair value 
measurements. Although these and other estimates and assumptions are based on the best 
available information, actual results could be materially different from these estimates.  

(b) Securities Transactions 

The Company records its securities transactions on a trade date basis. 

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include investments in money market funds. 

(d) Cash Segregated 

Cash segregated represents deposits held in money market deposit accounts at banks 
segregated for the exclusive benefit of clients in compliance with regulatory requirements. 

(e) Short-Term Investments Segregated 

Short-term investments segregated consists of securities guaranteed by the U.S. government 
purchased under agreements to resell which are treated as financing transactions and are 
carried at the amounts at which the securities will subsequently be resold, as specified in the 
related agreements. It is the policy of the Company to obtain collateral with a fair value 
equal to or in excess of the principal amount loaned under resell agreements. These 
investments are held in segregated accounts for the exclusive benefit of clients. 

(f) Clients Receivable/Payable and Reserve for Uncollectible Receivables 

Amounts receivable from and payable to clients include amounts due or held on cash and 
margin transactions. Receivables from clients are generally fully secured by securities held 
in the clients’ accounts. The value of securities owned by clients and held as collateral for 
the receivables is not reflected in the statement of financial condition. 

A reserve is established for amounts due from clients and others to the degree to which the 
receivable is unsecured. The Company also establishes a general reserve against accounts 
receivable for amounts that it determines in its best estimate may become uncollectible.  
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Factors considered by management in determining the amount of the allowance include past 
experience, degree of concentration and quality of collateral. 

(g) Securities Lending Transactions 

Securities borrowed and securities loaned transactions are recorded at the amount of cash 
collateral advanced or received. The cash collateral is adjusted daily to reflect changes in 
the current market value of the underlying securities. 

(h) Financial Instruments 

Fair value is defined under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, Fair Value 
Measurements and Disclosures (ASC 820) as the price which would be received to sell an 
asset or would be paid to settle a liability (i.e. “the exit price”) in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. ASC 820 establishes a fair value 
hierarchy that prioritizes inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The 
hierarchy gives the highest priority to the use of observable inputs and lowest priority to the 
use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when 
available. Observable inputs are based on market pricing data obtained from sources 
independent of the Company. Unobservable inputs reflect the Company’s judgment about 
the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy based on observability of inputs are as follows: 

Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices available in active markets for identical assets 
or liabilities. 

Level 2 – Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all 
significant inputs are considered observable, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair 
value measurement. 

See Note 3 – Financial Instruments. 

(i) Securities Owned Segregated 

Securities owned segregated include securities guaranteed by the U.S. government held in 
segregated accounts for the exclusive benefit of customers in compliance with regulatory 
requirements. 

(j) Intangibles 

Intangibles consist of investment executive relationships and non-compete agreements 
which are amortized in full using the straight-line method over four years. The intangibles 
are subject to evaluations for impairment on an annual basis unless circumstances warrant a 
more frequent assessment. See Note 4 – Intangibles. 



WEDBUSH SECURITIES INC. 

Notes to Statement of Financial Condition - Continued 

March 31, 2011 

6 

(k) Income Taxes 

Effective July 1, 2009 the Company accounts for tax uncertainties under the procedures 
established by ASC 740, Income Taxes. 

The Company is included in the filing of a consolidated tax return for federal tax purposes 
and in combined returns for certain states where such filing is required or permitted. The 
Company is also a party to a tax allocation agreement with its parent WEDBUSH Inc., 
whereby its share of consolidated or combined tax liabilities is determined as if the 
Company had filed separate returns.  

The Company assesses its tax positions for all open tax years and determines whether there 
are any material unrecognized liabilities in accordance with applicable accounting 
guidelines on accounting for uncertain income taxes.  Liabilities are recorded to the extent 
they are deemed incurred.  Interest and penalties, as applicable; related to uncertain tax 
positions are recorded in income tax expense.   See Note 8 – Federal and State Income 
Taxes. 

(l) Stock Based Compensation 

The parent company has a stock option and awards plan, under which it is authorized to 
issue up to 1,392,000 shares and options to acquire shares of parent common stock. The 
plan’s terms and conditions, including vesting, are determined by the parent’s board of 
directors, and restrictions may be applied to awards under the plan. Options are issued at the 
fair value of the underlying parent common stock on the grant date, and generally become 
exercisable ratably over four years, and expire five years after the option becomes 
exercisable. Restricted awards in parent common stock are also granted and may vest over 
periods ranging up to four years. The parent company issues new shares upon the vesting of 
stock based awards and upon the exercise of stock options. See Note 9 – Stock Options and 
Awards. 

(m) Accounting Developments 

The following Accounting Standards Updates (ASU) are not expected to have any material 
impact on the Company’s financial statements. 

In January 2010, the FASB issued ASU 2010-06, Fair Value Measurements and 
Disclosures (ASC 820) – Improving Disclosures about Fair Value Measurements. ASU 
2010-06 provides amended disclosure requirements related to fair value measurements. 
Certain disclosure requirements of ASU 2010-06 were effective beginning January 1, 2010, 
while other disclosure requirements are effective for financial statements issued for 
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2010. Since these amended principles 
require only additional disclosures concerning fair value measurements, adoption did not 
have any impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
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(2) Receivables from and Payables to Brokers, Dealers and Clearing Organizations 

Amounts receivable from and payable to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations result from the 
Company’s normal trading and securities borrowing and lending activities and consist of the 
following: 

Securities failed to deliver $ 3,383,000   
Deposits paid on securities borrowed 591,068,000   
Amounts due from brokers and dealers through clearing organizations 359,503,000   
Deposits with clearing organizations 28,661,000   

Total receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing organizations $ 982,615,000   

Securities failed to receive $ 5,403,000   
Deposits received for securities loaned 659,271,000   
Other 2,527,000   

Total payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations $ 667,201,000   

 

Deposits are paid for securities borrowed and are received for securities loaned based on the 
approximate fair value of the related securities. Fails to deliver and fails to receive represent the 
contractual value of securities that have not been delivered or received on or before the settlement 
date. 
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(3) Financial Instruments 

The following table presents financial instruments at fair value on a recurring basis as of March 31, 
2011: 

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Value

Assets:

Securities owned
U.S. government securities $ 175,000   —    —    175,000   
U.S. agency and municipal securities —    38,325,000   —    38,325,000   
Corporate debt securities —    22,095,000   —    22,095,000   

Corporate equities:
Business services 4,327,000   —    —    4,327,000   
Consumer products 10,248,000   —    —    10,248,000   
Financials 4,591,000   —    —    4,591,000   
Industrials 1,350,000   —    —    1,350,000   
Life sciences 770,000   —    —    770,000   
Technology 1,083,000   —    —    1,083,000   
Other Industries 10,478,000   —    —    10,478,000   

Listed options 440,000   —    —    440,000   

Total securities owned 33,462,000   60,420,000   —    93,882,000   

Securities owned segregated
U.S. government securities 25,513,000   —    —    25,513,000   

Total securities owned segregated 25,513,000   —    —    25,513,000   

Liabilities:

Securities sold, not yet purchased 
U.S. agency and municipal securities —    175,000   —    175,000   
Corporate debt securities —    1,735,000   —    1,735,000   

Corporate equities:
Business services 1,610,000   —    —    1,610,000   
Consumer products 877,000   —    —    877,000   
Financials 4,236,000   —    —    4,236,000   
Industrials 1,260,000   —    —    1,260,000   
Life sciences 600,000   —    —    600,000   
Technology 8,062,000   —    —    8,062,000   
Other Industries 4,803,000   —    —    4,803,000   

Listed options 31,997,000   —    —    31,997,000   

Total securities sold, not yet purchased $ 53,445,000    1,910,000    —    55,355,000    

The following describes the valuation techniques used to estimate fair value. 

Securities owned and securities sold, not yet purchased reported as Level 1 are based on quotations 
for closing prices from national securities exchanges as well as reported bid and offer quotations 
from parties trading the security. If quoted prices are not available, fair values are obtained from 
pricing services, broker quotes, or other model-based valuation techniques and reported as Level 2. 
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During the period ended March 31, 2011 there were no changes to the valuation techniques 
employed by the Company in determining fair value. 

Transfers between fair value classifications occur when there are changes in pricing observability 
levels. There were no material transfers between level classifications during the period ended 
March 31, 2011. 

The following is a summary of the carrying values and estimated fair values of certain assets and 
liabilities as of March 31, 2011: 

Carrying Estimated
Value Fair Value

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 108,785,000 108,785,000
Cash segregated 51,219,000 51,219,000

Short-term investments segregated
Securities  purchased under agreements to resell 1,540,000,000 1,540,000,000

Receivables
Clients 322,855,000 322,855,000

Intangibles 2,469,000 2,469,000

Liabilities:
Payables

Clients $ 2,139,843,000 2,139,843,000

 

(4) Intangibles 

The following is a summary of intangibles as of March 31, 2011: 

 
Investment executive relationships $ 3,535,000             
Non-compete agreements 2,433,000             

Total intangibles 5,968,000              
Less accumulated amortization (3,499,000)            

Net intangibles $ 2,469,000              
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On October 24, 2008, the Company acquired certain assets of a broker-dealer including $2,322,000 
intangible investment executive relationships with clients and non-compete agreements. In addition 
to the initial consideration, the asset acquisition agreement also provides for incremental 
consideration to be paid in the amount of $150,000 per year over the next three years. The terms of 
the asset acquisition agreement also provide for contingent payments of up to approximately 
$767,000 a year for the following three years if certain revenue thresholds are met and client 
account levels maintained. During the period ended March 31, 2011, there were $567,000 of 
contingent payments awarded based on the terms of the asset acquisition agreement that was 
paid.Contingent payments are additional purchase consideration and reflected in intangibles when 
such contingencies are resolved. 

(5) Net Capital Requirement 

The Company is subject to the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Uniform Net Capital Rule 
(Rule 15c3-1), which requires the maintenance of minimum net capital. The Company has elected 
to use the alternative method permitted by the rule, which requires the maintenance of minimum net 
capital, as defined, equal to the greater of $1,000,000 or 2% of aggregate debit balances arising 
from client transactions, as defined. 

The alternative method prohibits withdrawal of equity capital or payment of cash dividends if net 
capital does not exceed 5% of aggregate debit items and also prohibits withdrawal of subordinated 
capital if net capital does not exceed 4% of aggregate debit items. At March 31, 2011, the Company 
had net capital of $186,741,000 that was 87% of aggregate debit items and $182,429,000 in excess 
of the $4,312,000 required minimum net capital at that date. 

(6) Bank Credit Lines 

The Company has the ability through arrangements with multiple banks to obtain secured and 
unsecured short-term borrowings primarily through the issuance of promissory notes. Under these 
agreements, the Company can borrow on demand up to a maximum of $20,000,000 unsecured and 
$180,000,000 secured at interest rates determined on the date of each borrowing, and reset daily. At 
March 31, 2011, there were no borrowings outstanding under these credit lines. 

(7) Profit-Sharing Retirement Plans 

At March 31, 2011, the Company had two trusteed defined contribution retirement plans which are 
qualified under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Commissioned Employees’ PS 
Retirement Plan covers eligible colleagues compensated on a transaction fees and/or incentive 
basis. The Company’s annual contributions are a specified percentage of the voluntary colleague 
contributions and are not required if earnings do not exceed defined levels. 

The Employees’ PS Retirement Plan covers substantially all salaried colleagues. The Company’s 
annual contributions under the Plan are determined by the board of directors, and are based on a 
percentage of colleague compensation. 
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(8) Federal and State Income Taxes 

The Company is included in the filing of a consolidated tax return with its parent WEDBUSH Inc. 
for federal tax purposes and in combined returns for certain states where such filing is required or 
permitted. For the federal and most state jurisdictions, the earliest tax period that remains subject to 
examination is the year ended June 30, 2007. It is possible that these examinations will be resolved 
in the next twelve months. 

Income taxes receivable of $3,599,000 at March 31, 2011 is including in other assets on the 
statement of financial condition. 

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities for future tax consequences attributable 
to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and 
their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates 
expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected 
to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is 
recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. Temporary differences and 
carryforwards, which give rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities, consist of the following: 

Deferred tax assets:
Allowance for doubtful receivables $ 2,973,000      
Legal reserves 1,566,000      
Other 2,832,000      

Total deferred tax assets 7,371,000        

Less deferred tax liabilities:
Unrealized gains not taxable (3,055,000)     
Allowance for expenses not yet incurred (213,000)        

Total deferred tax liabilities (3,268,000)       
Net deferred tax assets $ 4,103,000        

 

Net deferred tax assets are included in other assets on the statement of financial condition.  The 
Company has reviewed all of its deferred tax assets to assess whether a valuation allowance should 
be established for those tax assets. The firm recognizes tax positions in the financial statement only 
when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination by the relevant 
taxing authority based on the technical merits of the position. The Company’s management believes 
that it is more likely than not the deferred tax assets will be realized. 

(9) Stock Options and Awards 

As of March 31, 2011, there were 208,718 options and 21,556 restricted stock awards outstanding 
related to parent company stock. The weighted average remaining life of the options until 
expiration was 5.1 years. 
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(10) Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 

(a) Legal Matters 

The Company is subject to ongoing litigation and claims in the normal course of its business. 
Management accrues for the settlement of such litigation and claims when a liability is 
deemed probable and estimable. In the opinion of management, the potential and threatened 
claims in which the Company is involved are not expected to have a material impact on the 
Company’s financial position. 

(b) Lease Commitments 

The Company has contractual obligations under long-term noncancelable lease agreements, 
principally for office space, requiring minimum annual payments as follows: 

Fiscal year ending:
2012 $ 5,959,000   
2013 5,022,000   
2014 3,269,000   
2015 1,114,000   
Thererafter 396,000   

$ 15,760,000   
 

Certain of these leases have escalation clauses and renewal options. 

(11) Risks Related to Financial Instruments 

In the normal course of business, the Company is involved in the execution, settlement, and 
financing of various client and principal securities transactions. Client activities are transacted on a 
cash, margin, or delivery-versus-payment basis. Securities transactions are subject to the risk of 
counterparty or client nonperformance. However, transactions are collateralized by the underlying 
security, thereby reducing the associated risk to changes in the fair value of the security through 
settlement date or to the extent of margin balances. 

The Company also has contractual commitments arising in the ordinary course of business for 
securities loaned; securities sold, not yet purchased; repurchase agreements; securities transactions 
on a when-issued basis; and underwritings. Each of these financial instruments contains varying 
degrees of risk whereby the fair values of the securities underlying the financial instruments may be 
in excess of the contract amount. The settlement of these transactions is not expected to have a 
material effect upon the Company’s financial condition. 
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(12) Related-Party Transactions 

In the normal course of business, colleagues, officers, directors and affiliates may buy and sell 
securities through the Company. At March 31, 2011, included in receivables from clients and 
payables to clients on the statement of financial condition, were receivables from officers and 
directors of $11,086,000 and from affiliates of $16,841,000, and payables to officers and directors of 
$22,992,000 and to affiliates of $10,058,000. Management believes receivables from officers, 
directors, and affiliates to be at market terms and rates of interest and are collateralized by securities. 
Net notes receivable from colleagues of $10,069,000 and other receivables from affiliates of 
$14,822,000 at March 31, 2011 are included in other receivables on the statement of financial 
condition. Notes receivable from colleagues are generally from recruiting activities, non-interest 
bearing, and forgiven over a period of three to eight years. 

The Company markets and places certificates of deposit (CDs) from an affiliated bank (Wedbush 
Bank) with its clients. As of March 31, 2011, outstanding CD’s under this program were $4,815,000. 
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